Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)
 2010 2009
 United   United
 States  Hong Kong   Japanese  States  Hong Kong   Japanese
 Dollars  Dollars  Euros  Yen  Dollars  Dollars  Euros  Yen
 (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)  (RMB’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 14,207  7,697  22  –  22,830  7,897  24  –
Trade and bills receivable –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
Trade and bills payable (2,288 ) –  (11,024 ) –  11,874  –  –  –
Other payables (4,272 ) –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Overall net exposure 7,647  7,697  (11,002 ) –  34,704  7,897  24  –

Annual  Repor t  2010 Shenji  Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited 213

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

40 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk
variables remained constant.

 2010 2009
 Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on
 (decrease)  profit after  (decrease)  profit after
 in foreign  tax and  in foreign  tax and
 exchange  retained  exchange  retained
 rates  profits  rates  profits
 %  RMB’000  %  RMB’000

United States Dollars 2%  119  2%  657
 (2% ) (119 ) (2% ) (657 )

Hong Kong Dollars 2%  135  2%  134
 (2% ) (135 ) (2% ) (134 )

Euros 4%  (479 ) 5%  (13 )
 (4% ) 479  (5% ) 13

Japanese 4%  (12 ) –  –
 (4% ) 12  –  –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at
the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to
foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the